

No. 18-956

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

GOOGLE LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF HUDSON INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ERIK S. JAFFE  
(Counsel of Record)  
GENE C. SCHAERR  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented..... i  
Table of Contents..... ii  
Table of Authorities..... iii  
Interest of *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1  
Introduction ..... 1  
Summary of Argument..... 3  
Argument ..... 4  
I. Reduced and Indeterminate Copyright  
Protection for Computer Code Will  
Undermine Efforts To Reign in IP Theft by  
China, which Has a Long History of  
Hostility toward IP..... 4  
II. Concerns Over Interoperability Do Not  
Justify Diminished Protection for IP. .... 10  
Conclusion..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Faulkner v. Gibbs</i> , 199 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1952).....	12
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Twin Laboratories, Inc. v. Weider Health &amp; Fitness</i> , 900 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1990).....	12

### Statutes

17 U.S.C. §101 .....	i
17 U.S.C. §102 .....	i

### Other Authorities

Robin Brant, <i>How a Chinese firm fell victim to intellectual property theft</i> , BBC News, March 25, 2019, available at <a href="http://www.bbc.com/news/business-47689065">www.bbc.com/news/business- 47689065</a> .....	7
Commission on the Theft of American Intellectual Property (IP Commission), 2019 REVIEW: PROGRESS AND UPDATED RECOMMENDATIONS (Feb. 2019), available at <a href="http://ipcommission.org/report/ip_commission_2019_review_of_progress_and_updated_recommendations.pdf">http://ipcommission.org/report/ip_commi ssion_2019_review_of_progress_and_up dated_recommendations.pdf</a> .....	6, 7

Commission on the Theft of American Intellectual Property (IP Commission), UPDATE TO THE IP COMMISSION REPORT, THE THEFT OF AMERICAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY: REASSESSMENTS OF THE CHALLENGE AND UNITED STATES POLICY (Feb. 2017), available at [http://www.ipcommission.org/report/IP\\_Commission\\_Report\\_Update\\_2017.pdf](http://www.ipcommission.org/report/IP_Commission_Report_Update_2017.pdf).....5

Office of the United States Trade Representative (USTR), Executive Office of the President, FINDINGS OF THE INVESTIGATION INTO CHINA’S ACTS, POLICIES, AND PRACTICES RELATED TO TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, AND INNOVATION UNDER SECTION 301 OF THE TRADE ACT OF 1974 (Mar. 22, 2018), available at <https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/Section%20301%20FINAL.PDF> .....7

Eric Rosenbaum, *1 in 5 corporations say China has stolen their IP within the last year: CNBC CFO survey*, CNBC (Mar. 1, 2019), available at [www.cnbc.com/2019/02/28/1-in-5-companies-say-china-stole-their-ip-within-the-last-year-cnbc.html](http://www.cnbc.com/2019/02/28/1-in-5-companies-say-china-stole-their-ip-within-the-last-year-cnbc.html).....6

White House Office of Trade and  
Manufacturing Policy, HOW CHINA’S  
ECONOMIC AGGRESSION THREATENS THE  
TECHNOLOGIES AND INTELLECTUAL  
PROPERTY OF THE UNITED STATES AND  
THE WORLD (June 2018), available at  
[www.whitehouse.gov/wp-  
content/uploads/2018/06/FINAL-China-  
Technology-Report-6.18.18-PDF.pdf](http://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/FINAL-China-Technology-Report-6.18.18-PDF.pdf).....6
